accordance with the transitional provisions in FRS 39.  The effects are
disclosed in Note 2.1(c).

 Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities

Previously, the Fund used last transacted prices of quoted financial
instruments as the market prices.  In accordance with FRS 39 (revised 2004),
the Fund now uses the market bid prices for the measurement of its financial
assets at fair value through profit and loss and financial derivatives.

This change did not materially affect the financial statements for the financial
year ended 31 March 2006.

b) Voluntary change in accounting policy

 The Fund has also changed from settlement date accounting to trade date

accounting to align with market practice.  The voluntary change to trade date
accounting was effected retrospectively and the effects are disclosed in Note
2.1(c).

7

2.1 c)

Effects of restatement on 1 April 2005 balances and comparatives for the year ended 31 March 2005

As previously
reported

31 March 2005

Effects of Voluntary
Change in

Accounting Policy
As restated

31 March 2005

Effects of Adoption
of FRS 39

(revised 2004)
As restated

1 April 2005
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Balance Sheet Items:
Accumulated Surplus 172,504 144 172,648 19,294 191,942

Bank Balances and Deposits 240,368 96 240,464 -   240,464
Financial Derivatives (Assets) 178 -   178 133 311
Financial Assets at Fair Value

through Profit and Loss
- Fixed Income Securities 306,880 15,347 322,227 3,698 325,925
- Equities 98,420 730 99,150 15,897 115,047

Loans and Receivables 15,080 9,270 24,350 -   24,350
Less:
Financial Derivatives (Liabilities) 1,952   -   1,952   434   2,386
Accruals and Other Liabilities 14,835   25,299 40,134   -   40,134

144 19,294
Income Statement Items:
Interest Income 9,601 30 9,631
Profit on Disposal of Investments 4,880 40 4,920
Foreign Currency Gain 2,442 74 2,516

144

Effects on the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2006

Voluntary Change in
Accounting Policy

 FRS 39
(revised 2004)

Total
Effects

$'000 $'000 $'000
Balance Sheet Items:
Accumulated Surplus 483 11,966 12,449

Bank Balances and Deposits (151) -   (151)
Financial Derivatives (Assets) -   43 43
Financial Assets at Fair Value

through Profit and Loss
- Fixed Income Securities 28,451 (3,256)   25,195
- Equities 1,457 14,752 16,209

Loans and Receivables 22,381 -   22,381
Less:
Financial Derivatives (Liabilities) -   (427) (427)
Accruals and Other Liabilities 51,655 -   51,655

483 11,966 12,449

Income Statement Items:
Interest Income 29 -   29
Profit on Disposal of Investments 454 (17,563)   (17,109)
Fair Value Gain through Profit and Loss -   29,624 29,624
Foreign Currency Gain -   539 539
Less:
Investment Expenses -   634 634

483 11,966 12,449

The effects of adoption of FRS 39 and voluntary change in accounting policy affected the following balance sheet and income statement items:

Increase/(Decrease)

8

2.2 Income recognition

a) Interest income

 Interest income is recognised on a time-proportion basis using the effective

interest method.

b) Dividend income

 Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established.

2.3 Investments in financial assets

a) Classification

The Fund’s investments in financial assets are classified as financial derivatives,